IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS, VOL. 65, NO. 7, JULY 2018 5655
Design of Two-Channel Bilateral Control
Systems by a Transfer-Function-Based
Approach
Masahiro Tajiri , Student Member, IEEE, Pablo López, and Yasutaka Fujimoto , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—In this paper, we propose a design method of
a two-channel bilateral control system using an approach
based on transfer function. The configuration of such a con-

ronments. For future work, we will investigate an environment
with multiple degrees of freedom and extend the system to mul-
tilateral control.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Ohnishi, S. Katsura, and T. Shimono, “Motion control for real-world
haptics,” IEEE Ind. Electron. Mag., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 16–19, Jun. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/MIE.2010.936761.
[2] C. D. Onal, “Bilateral control a sliding mode control approach,” Master’s
thesis, Sabanci University, Istanbul, Turkey, 2005.
[3] T. Shimono, S. Katsura, and K. Ohnishi, “Abstraction and reproduc-
tion of force sensation from real environment by bilateral control,”
IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron, vol. 54, no. 2, pp. 907–918, Mar. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2007.892744.
[4] Y. Matsumoto, S. Katsura, and K. Ohnishi, “An analysis and design of
bilateral control based on disturbance observer,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf.
Ind. Technol., May. 2003, pp. 802–807, doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2003.1290760.
[5] S. Katsura, Y. Matsumoto, and K. Ohnishi, “Realization of law of action
and reaction by multilateral control,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron, vol. 52,
no. 5, pp. 1196–1205, Sep. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2005.855699.
[6] B. Hannaford, “A design framework for teleoperators with kinesthetic
feedback,” IEEE Trans. Robot. Autom., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 426–434,
Aug. 1989, doi: 10.1109/70.88057.
[7] D. A. Lawrance, “Stability and transparency in bilateral teleoperation,”
IEEE Trans. Robot. Autom., vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 624–637, Oct. 1993, doi:
10.1109/70.258054.
[8] J. Li, M. Tavakoli, and Q. Huang, “Absolute stability of multi-DOF multi-
lateral haptic systems,” IEEE Trans. Control Syst. Technol., vol. 22, no. 6,
pp. 2319–2328, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TCST.2014.2301840.
[9] A. Sabanovic and K. Ohnishi, Motion Control Systems (ser. 10), vol. 4.
Singapore: Wiley, 2011.
[10] Y. Yokokohji and T. Yoshikawa, “Bilateral control of master-slave ma-
nipulators for ideal kinesthetic coupling-formulation and experiment,”

5664 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS, VOL. 65, NO. 7, JULY 2018
[16] A. Sabanovic, M. Elitas, and K. Ohnishi, “Sliding modes in con-
strained systems control,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 55, no. 9,
pp. 3332–3339, Sep. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2008.928112.
[17] B. K. Kim, W. K. Chung, and K. Ohba, “Design and performance
tuning of sliding-mode controller for high-speed and high-accuracy
positioning systems in disturbance observer framework,” IEEE Trans.
Ind. Electron., vol. 56, no. 10, pp. 3798–3809, Oct. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2009.2028357.
[18] S. Khan, A. Sabanovic, and A. O. Nergiz, “Scaled bilateral teleoperation
using discrete-time sliding-mode controller,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 56, no. 9, pp. 3609–3618, Sep. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2018538.
[19] S. Sakaino, T. Sato, and K. Ohnishi, “Precise position/force hybrid control
with modal mass decoupling and bilateral communication between dif-
ferent structures,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Informat., vol. 7, no. 2, pp. 266–276,
May. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TII.2011.2121077.
[20] M. Takeya, Y. Kawamura, and S. Katsura, “Data reduction design based
on delta-sigma modulator in quantized scaling-bilateral control for real-
izing of haptic broadcasting,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 63, no. 3,
pp. 1962–1971, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2015.2512233.
[21] E. A. Baran, A. Kuzu, S. Bogosyan, M. Gokasan, and A. Sabanovic,
“Comparative analysis of a selected DCT-based compression scheme for
haptic data transmission,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Informat., vol. 12, no. 3,
pp. 1146–1155, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TII.2016.2555982.
[22] M. Tajiri and Y. Fujimoto, “Bilateral control without force estimation,” in
Proc. IEEJ Int. Workshop Sens., Actuation, Motion Control, Optimization,
2015, vol. 9.
[23] M. Tajiri and Y. Fujimoto, “Design of bilateral control based on com-
plementary sensitivity function using velocity information,” in Proc. Ind.
Electron. Conf., 2015, pp. 4412–4417.
[24] S. Katsura and K. Ohnishi, “A realization of haptic training system
by multilateral control,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 53, no. 6,
pp. 1935–1942, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2006.885465.
[25] H. Tanaka et al., “Implementation of bilateral control system based on
acceleration control using FPGA for multi-DOF haptic endoscopic surgery
robot,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 56, no. 3, pp. 618–627, Mar. 2009.
[26] K. Miura, A. Matsui, and S. Katsura, “High-stiff motion reproduction
using position-based motion-copying system with acceleration-based bi-
lateral control,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 7631–7642,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2015.2458957.
[27] S. Yajima and S. Katsura, “Multi-DOF motion reproduction using motion-
copying system with velocity constraint,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 61, no. 7, pp. 3765–3775, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2013.2286086.
[28] Z. MA and P. Ben-Tzvi, “RML glove: An exoskeleton glove mechanism
with haptics feedback,” IEEE/ASME Trans. Mechatronics, vol. 20, no. 2,
pp. 641–652, Apr. 2015.
[29] R. Kubo, T. Shimono, and K. Ohnishi, “Flexible controller design of
bilateral grasping systems based on a multilateral control scheme,”
IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 62–68, Jan. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2008.2007010.
[30] D. Prattichizzo, F. Chinello, C. Pacchierotti, and M. Malvezzi, “Towards
wearability in fingertip haptics: A 3-DOF wearable device for cuta-
neous force feedback,” IEEE Trans. Haptics, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 506–516,
Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TOH.2013.53.
[31] T. Shimono, S. Katsura, S. Susa, T. Takei, and K. Ohnishi, “Transmis-
sion of force sensation by micro-macro bilateral control with respect to
standardized modal space,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Mechatronics, May.
2007, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICMECH.2007.4280061.
[32] T. Mizoguchi, T. Nozaki, and K. Ohnishi, “Stiffness transmission of
scaling bilateral control system by gyrator element integration,” IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 1033–1043, Feb. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2013.2264787.
[33] S. Sakaino, T. Sato, and K. Ohnishi, “Multi-DOF micro-macro bilateral
controller using oblique coordinate control,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Informat.,
vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 446–454, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TII.2011.2158837.
Masahiro Tajiri (S’15) received the B.E. and
M.E. degrees in electrical and computer en-
gineering from Yokohama National Univer-
sity, Yokohama, Japan, in 2015 and 2017,